D E C banner
D E C banner

Disclaimer

The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation has added a link to a translation service developed by Microsoft Inc., entitled Bing Translator, as a convenience to visitors to the DEC website who speak languages other than English.

Additional information can be found at DEC's Language Assistance Page.

Campagnolo Property

The Campagnolo Property site (#7-55-013) is located near the intersection of N. Meadow Street and Esty Street in the City of Ithaca, Tompkins County, New York. Currently there is a two-story concrete building on the site. The building is a slab-on-grade structure approximately 3,200 square feet in size. The building is currently leased for various commercial services. Asphalt and/or concrete paved parking surfaces surround the building on all sides. Surrounding land uses include commercial (banking, restaurants, offices), parking and housing

A dry cleaning service operated at the site from the late 1960s to 1977. An approximately 18-pound dry cleaning machine was located in the building, and an aboveground solvent tank was formerly located outside on the east side of the building. Tetrachloroethene (PCE) had previously been used in the dry cleaning operations as a cleaning solvent. Releases of dry cleaning solvents likely occurred as isolated instances of leaks from dry cleaning equipment.

NYSDEC reclassified the site from Class 2 (significant threat to public health or environment - action required) to Class 4 (site properly closed - requires continued management) in November 2012. A fact sheet explaining that clean up requirements at the site have been achieved is attached below under "Documents".

FOR MORE INFORMATION

Where to Find Information

Project documents are available at the following location to help the public stay informed.

Tompkins County Public Library
101 East Green Street
Ithaca, New York 14850
(607) 272-4557

Who to Contact

Gary Priscott - Project Manager
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Region 7 - Kirkwood Sub office
1679 NY Route 11
Kirkwood, New York 13795-1602
(607) 775-2545, Ext. 116
gwprisco@gw.dec.state.ny.us

Documents

Fact Sheet- NYSDEC Announces Reclassification of Site on Superfund Registry; Certifies Cleanup Requirements Achieved at State Superfund Site- November 2012 (PDF) (191 kb, 5 pages)


  • PDF Help
  • For help with PDFs on this page, please call 315-426-7403.
  • Contact for this Page
  • Division of Environmental Remediation
    Region 7
    1679 NYS Rt. 11
    Kirkwood, NY 13795
    607-775-2545
    Send us an email
  • This Page Covers
  • Page applies to Region 7